

# 09-3804-cv

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
*for the*  
SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: CITIGROUP ERISA LITIGATION

STEPHEN GRAY, *et al.*,

*Lead Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITIGROUP INC., *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE AND THE  
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES**

---

---

John M. Vine  
Thomas L. Cabbage III  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
(202) 662-6000 (telephone)  
(202) 662-6291 (telecopier)  
tcabbage@cov.com

*Attorneys for The ERISA Industry Committee and  
the American Benefits Council*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILING .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. Congress Has Encouraged Plans Allowing Employee Investment in Employer Stock.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. The Duty of Prudence Claims Were Properly Dismissed.....</b>	<b>8</b>
A. ERISA Requires Courts to Enforce a Standard of Care, Rather Than to Assess Investments. ....	8
B. Requiring Plan Investment in Employer Stock Was a Settlor Function, Not a Fiduciary Function. ....	11
C. The Presumption of Prudence Also Justified Dismissal. ....	12
i. The Presumption Addresses the Dilemma Faced by Plan Fiduciaries. ....	12
ii. The Presumption Is Properly Considered at the Pleadings Stage. ....	15
iii. The Department of Labor’s Contention That the Presumption Is Overcome by Allegations That Employer Stock Was “Overpriced” Is Fundamentally Flawed. ....	17
<b>III. The Duty of Loyalty Claims Were Properly Dismissed.....</b>	<b>20</b>
A. The Duty of Loyalty Does Not Create an Obligation to Make Disclosures About Employer Stock. ....	20

B.	Statements in SEC Filings Are Not Made by Persons Acting in the Capacity of Plan Fiduciaries.....	23
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ERISA “Stock Drop” Lawsuits Threaten to Undermine Congressional Goals. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
A.	ERISA Fiduciary Standards Should Not Be Construed in “Stock Drop” Lawsuits in Ways That Circumvent Laws Governing Securities Litigation. ....	24
B.	“Stock Drop” Lawsuits Undermine Statutes Encouraging Retirement Savings Plans Generally and Investment in Employer Stock Particularly. ....	29
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>31</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>2</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Avon Prods., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 05 Civ. 06803 (LAK), 2009 WL 884687 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) .....	25
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , 387 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Becker, Estate of v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	16, 17
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003) .....	21
<i>Board of Trs. of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Medtronic, Inc., In re</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 646 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	10
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	9, 17
<i>Computer Sciences Corp. ERISA Litig., In re</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	10
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	16
<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007) .....	29
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	6, 30
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	18
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14, 15, 19
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	20

<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir.), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 569 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1141 (2010).....	1
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	4, 11
<i>Katsaros v. Cody</i> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	14, 19, 24
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Lalonde v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1
<i>Lehman Bros. Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig., In re</i> , No. 09 MD 2017 (LAK), __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 354937 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2010) .....	25
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	11
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	21
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	13, 17, 17, 28
<i>Oswego Barge Corp., In re</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>reh'd denied</i> , 673 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	11, 23
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14, 16, 24, 27
<i>Rogers v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Spielman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Steinman v. Hicks</i> , 352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	6, 8
<i>Summers v. State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	25
<i>Unisys Sav. Plan Litig., In re</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996).....	10

<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	21, 22, 23, 31
<i>Worldcom, Inc., In re</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>Wright v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-0443 (PJS/AJB), 2010 WL 1027808 (D. Minn. Mar. 17, 2010).....	20, 27
<i>Wright v. Or. Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15, 20

**FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	22
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	22, 25
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....	25-28
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B) .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)(B).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) .....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	25
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 15 U.S.C. § 77bb(f).....	26
26 U.S.C. § 133 (repealed).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 401(k) .....	5
26 U.S.C. § 402(e)(4).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 404(k) .....	7
26 U.S.C. § 1042 .....	7
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(C).....	7



29 U.S.C. § 1002(21) .....	12, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(35) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	9, 13, 14, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) .....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(B) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1107(a) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1107(b) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(3).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1108(e) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1144(d) .....	27
Tax Reduction Act of 1975, Pub. L. 94-12 § 301.....	7
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. 94-455, § 803.....	7, 8
Revenue Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-600, § 141 .....	7
17 CFR § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5).....	19
17 CFR § 243.100-243.103 (Regulation FD) .....	19

Loc. R. 29.1(b) .....1

**OTHER SOURCES**

“Cohen Milstein Investigates Potential ERISA Violations by Citigroup”  
(press release of Nov. 16, 2007) .....28

“Keller Rohrback L.L.P. Announces ERISA Investigation Regarding the  
Advanta Corp. Employee Stock Ownership Plan and the Advanta Corp.  
Employee Savings Plan” (press release of Oct. 21, 2009) .....28

Securities & Exchange Commission, *Employee Benefit Plans*, SEC Release  
33-6188, 1980 WL 29482 (Feb. 1, 1980) .....19

Jack VanDerhei, *et al.*, *401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances, and  
Loan Activity in 2007* (2008) .....5

Elliott J. Weiss & John S. Beckerman, *Let the Money Do the Monitoring:  
How Institutional Investors Can Reduce Agency Costs in Securities Class  
Actions*, 104 YALE. L.J. 2053 (1995) .....26

Howard R. Williams, *The Prudent Man Rule of the Pension Reform Act of  
1974*, 31 BUS. LAWYER 99 (1975) .....9
